GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2023

H.B. 2 Jan 25, 2023 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

(Public)

D

H

Short Title:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10 11

12

13

14

HOUSE BILL DRH30005-NDa-25

Extend Deadline for Expenditure of Funds.

Sponsors: Representative Warren.

Referred to:

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO EXTEND THE DEADLINE FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED AS A DIRECTED GRANT TO THE ROWAN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1.(a) Notwithstanding Section 5.2(b) of S.L. 2021-180, nonrecurring funds appropriated in S.L. 2021-180 to the Department of Public Safety and provided to the Rowan County Sheriff's Office as a directed grant to be used for expenses incurred enforcing the

SECTION 1.(b) Notwithstanding Section 5.2(c) of S.L. 2021-180, the funds described in subsection (a) of this section shall continue to be subject to the requirements set forth in subdivisions (1) through (3) and (5) of Section 5.2(b) of S.L. 2021-180 until September 30, 2023.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

law shall not revert until September 30, 2023.

